
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee  
 

Monday, 25 January 2016  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 
 
 

At 5.00 p.m.  
 
Councillors  Co-opted Representatives 
 
Michael Bray 
Richard Hurley 
Maureen Penny 
Eric Shaw 
Vera Tomlinson 
Mark Edwards (Deputy) 
Kevin Parry (Deputy) 
(Conservative) 
 

Fay Howard 
Teresa Page 
Carol Shelley 
(Labour) 
 

 
Dave Wood 
(Liberal Democrat) 
 
Independent Persons for Information: 
Paul Morris 
Keith Strickland 
 

  
Mr Trevor Davies 
Mr David Dawson 
(Lay Representatives) 
 
Mike Compton 
Richard Hailstone 
(Parish Representatives) 

Committee Officer: Steve Jones  (Telephone 01793 463602) 
email: stevejones@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 
2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests 

in any matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should 
also be declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter 



concerned. 
 

3.   Minutes   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2015. 

 
4.   Public Question Time    

 (See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Clerk whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.) 
 

 (a) Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

  Certain items are expected to include the consideration of exempt 
information and the Standards Committee is, therefore, recommended to 
resolve "That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of 
the matters referred to in the items listed below, on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public 
in
[...]
 Paul 
Morris, Trevor Davies, David Dawson, Richard Hailstone and Mike Compton. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vera Tomlinson. 

 
 
9.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any matters 
to be considered at the meeting. 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
10.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th July be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
11.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
12.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to in the 
items listed below on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 Item No. Paragraph Nos. Minute No. 
 
            8   1 and 2   15 
 
 
13.   Independent Remuneration Panel on Councillors' Allowances: 

Membership 
 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic Services 
seeking members’ endorsement of the appointment of a representative of the 
(Higher) Education Sector to serve on the Independent Remuneration Panel on 
Councillors’ Allowances. It was noted that, under Article 9 of the Council’s 
Constitution, the Standards Committee was responsible for approving procedures 
associated with the appointment of the Independent Remuneration Panel on 
Councillors’ Allowances. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The report also provided members with an update the Committee on the current 
membership of the Panel. 
 
Resolved – That the membership of the Independent Remuneration Panel on 
Councillors’ Allowances, and the appointment of Mr. Angus (Gus) Strang, as a 
representative of the Education Sector on the Panel, be noted and endorsed. 
 
14.   Ethical Framework Update 

 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic Services 
providing an update on matters relating to the Ethical Framework, including: 

 Dispensations. 

 Code of Conduct Complaints. 

 The Council’s Codes and Protocols. 

 The Annual Ethical Audit Self- Assessment. 

 Member Training and General Training issues. 

 Workshop on the role of the Independent Person. 
 
Resolved – (1) That the Ethical Framework update be noted. 
(2) That, in order to facilitate the Standards Committee’s consideration of the 
Council’s Codes and Protocols, and in line with the procedure utilised for previous 
reviews, the Monitoring Officer consult on each of the Codes and Protocols with 
relevant officers, the political groups on the Council and with Parish Councils, and 
recommend any valid changes to the Standards Committee at its meeting in 
January 2016. 
(3) That, further to (2) above, members of the Committee be invited to submit to the 
Monitoring Officer the details of any particular issues that they would wish to be 
considered as part of the annual review of the codes and protocols. 
(4) That members’ comments regarding training for members of the Education 
Transport Appeals Sub-Committee, in relation to legislative changes pending for the 
2016/17 Academic Year, be noted. 
 
15.   Ethical Compliance Report 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic Services 
regarding the outcome of various ethical framework compliance matters, including 
the details of Whistleblowing cases, breaches of the member/officer relations 
protocol and Code of Conduct Complaints received since the last Committee and 
the outcome of any completed investigations in relation to these. 
 
Resolved – (1) That the Ethical Framework Compliance report be noted. 
(2) That, in order to promote the whistleblowing policy amongst staff, the Monitoring 
Officer and the Head of Internal Audit consider the Committee’s suggestion that 
successful outcomes of whistleblowing cases be publicised. That consideration also 
be given to the issue of anonymous allegations and how it might be communicated 
to staff that an individual putting his or her name to an allegation can present a 
much more powerful statement for consideration. 
(3) That the Head of Internal Audit be invited to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee to discuss with members the issues raised in (2) above and also the 
possibility of providing a greater level of information in relation to the individual 
whistleblowing cases reported to each Standards Committee meeting.   
 

Page 6



Question and Answer Session –  
Leader of the Council, and Interim Chief Executive 

 
Standards Committee Date: 25th January 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor, 
01793 463012, staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Director of Law and Democratic Services 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

 To receive a report from the Leader of the Council and the Interim Chief Executive 1.1
on matters relating to the Council’s ethical governance framework and issues of 
probity. 

 To discuss with the Leader and the Interim Chief Executive, the Authority’s 1.2
approach to ethical governance and the key priorities in ensuring that high ethical 
standards continue to be promoted and maintained within the Council. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 Welcome this opportunity for discussion with the Leader and Interim Chief 2.1
Executive, and to recommend any actions that the Committee feels would support 
continued improvement in the Council’s approach to ethical governance.  

3. Detail 

 The Committee includes in its annual work programme a regular opportunity to 3.1
discuss with the Leader, and Interim Chief Executive, the ethical governance of the 
Council.  

 As background to this discussion, a copy of the latest ethical desktop audit, 3.2
complete
[...]
cillor David Renard, the Leader of the Council, and Gavin Jones, Chief 
Executive, were in attendance to report to the Committee on matters relating to the 
Council’s ethical governance framework and issues of probity and to discuss with 
members the key priorities for ensuring that high ethical standards continue to be 
promoted and maintained within the Council.  
 
The Leader referred to specific matters raised during the course of the previous 
question and answer session, as recorded in the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
January 2014, and confirmed that these had been addressed, where necessary, via 
amendments to the Council’s Constitution and/or its Standards arrangements. It was 
his view that Council’s new ethical framework had become firmly embedded in the 
organisation, since its introduction from July 2012, and was proving very effective. 
 
The Chief Executive commented that the Council continued to have to contend with 
the implications of the combined pressures of continuing austerity and reduced 
financial resources, perhaps, unfortunately, for some time to come. However, he was 
pleased to report that, whilst the pressure on the organisation continued, and there 
existed the potential for organisational and relationship stress as a consequence of 
that pressure, there had been few, if any, significant manifestations of problems in 
terms of strained member/officer relationships and/or inappropriate behaviours. He 
advised that, since the last question and answer session with the Standards 
Committee, the Monitoring Officer had joined Corporate Board, and that his expertise 
was extremely valuable to the operation of that senior officer forum, particularly in 
the context of matters of ethical governance and corporate behaviours. 
 
The Chief Executive commented on the Council’s Organisational strategy, 
particularly in relation to expected officer behaviours and values, as articulated 
through the “Stronger Together” organisational vision and feeding through the 
appraisal and performance management systems. He was pleased with how this 
strategy had been adopted across the Corporate Council whilst recognising that, as 
with any organisational strategy, there remained room for improvement. Overall, he 
felt the Council had established a strong set of organisational values against which it 
might be held to account and that the strategy was working very well. 
 
Following their opening remarks, the Leader and Chief Executive responded to 
members’ questions on the following issues:  

 The continuing demand on services and pressure on staff resources and the 
recognition and management of stress in the workplace environment. 

 The success of the Council’s Localities function in working alongside Ward 
Members to engage with local people and communities to resolve community 
based problems and influence corporate policies. 

Page 15



 The necessary contraction of service provision in response to on-going 
resource pressures and the management of community and individual service 
expectations.  

 
 Resolved – That Councillor David Renard, the Leader of the Council, and the 
Chief Executive be thanked for attending the meeting and for their full and open 
responses to members questions on matters relating to the Council’s ethical 
governance framework and issues of probity. 
 

Page 16



Ethical Framework Update  

Standards Committee Date: 25th January 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Steve Jones, 
01793 463602, stevejones@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Director of Law and Democratic Services 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

 To provide an update on various matters related to the Ethical Framework, to 1.1
keep the Committee informed of issues of probity in the Council.  

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 Note the Ethical Framework update. 2.1

3. Detail 

Dispensations 

 Sec
[...]
 on 6th July 2015, the Standards Committee, in considering specific 3.5
references in the draft Annual Governance Statement, enquired as to the 
effectiveness of member training and development, and the need to clarify the 
member functions and roles, and agreed that the Member Development Advisory 
Group (MDAG) be invited to consider these issues. 

 The Committee also agreed that the MDAG be asked to consider the 3.6
practicalities and possibility of extending some member training events to include 
Parish Councils, where such training might be of benefit to Parish Councillors in 
fulfilling their role, particularly in relation to their interactions with the Borough 
Council. (Minute 7 refers). 

 The above issues were considered by the MDAG at its meeting on 15th October 3.7
2015, when it resolved: 

(1) The thanks of the Member Development Advisory Group be passed on to the 
Standards Committee for bringing these concerns to their attention, and for 
the opportunity to address those concerns.  

 
(2) The Advisory Group is assured that the training and development offer to 

Councillors at Swindon Borough Council is varied and relevant, that the levels 
of attendance at sessions is improving, and that the role this Group plays in 
monitoring and reviewing the Programme ensures that any actions 
implemented continues to enhance the effectiveness of member training and 
development. 

 
(3) The Standards Committee be asked to note that all Councillor Role 

Definitions are set out in detail in Part 5 Section 4 of the Constitution which is 
reviewed on an annual basis at Council. The Director of Law and Democratic 
Services also references key aspects of a councillors role as part of his 
induction training for newly elected councillors each year.  

 
(4) The Standards Committee be asked to note that the Members Bulletin 

contains a list of forthcoming training events hosted by Swindon Borough 
Council for its members. The header for this list already contains an open 
invitation to all Parish and Town Councillors to express an interest in a 

Page 19



Ethical Framework Update  

Standards Committee Date: 25th January 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Steve Jones, 
01793 463602, stevejones@swindon.gov.uk. 

session, and events not suitable for them are clearly marked. The Bulletin is 
circulated to all Parish and Town Councils each week.  
 

 The Member Support Officer will attend this meeting to address any questions 3.8
members might have regarding the MDAG response to the issues previously 
raised by Standards Committee. 

Whistleblowing – NSPCC helpline  

 The NSPCC will be launching a national whistleblowing helpline for employees 3.9
wishing to raise concerns about a child at risk of abuse. Employees are 
encouraged in the first instance to raise any concerns through internal routes 
where possible.  

 The purpose of the helpline is to establish another route for employees to blow 3.10
the whistle alongside existing mechanisms via an easily accessible, national 
whistleblowing portal for an employee. A child abuse concern will be referred by 
NSPCC to a local authority’s Designated Officer for investigation or action, as 
now under statutory guidance. 

 The Council’s whistleblowing policy will be updated once the helpline has been 3.11
formally launched. It is planned for January 2016 

Promotion of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 

 At its meeting on 12th October 2015, in considering the ethical compliance report, 3.12
members considered the recognition by, and promotion amongst, staff of the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. The Committee agreed that, in order to promote 
the whistleblowing policy, the Monitoring Officer and the Head of Internal Audit 
consider the Committee’s suggestion that successful outcomes of whistleblowing 
cases be publicised. The Committee also agreed that consideration be given to 
the issue of anonymous allegations and how it might be communicated to staff 
that an individual putting his or her name to an allegation can present a much 
more powerful statement for consideration. 

 In accordance with the Committee’s wishes, the Head of Internal Audit will be in 3.13
attendance to discuss with members the issues raised in 3.9 above and also the 
possibility of providing a greater level of information in relation to the individual 
whistleblowing cases reported to each Standards Committee meeting.   

CIPFA – Online guidance on ethical standards for public service providers 

 The CIPFA e-newsletter for 4 December 2015 included reference to a new online 3.14
guide for providers of public services to promote high ethical standards. 

  A copy of the guidance is attached at Appendix 2 for members’ information. The 3.15
guidance can also be viewed online via the following link: 

Page 20



Ethical Framework Update  

Standards Committee Date: 25th January 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Steve Jones, 
01793 463602, stevejones@swindon.gov.uk. 

 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/online-guidance-on-ethical-
standards-for-public-service-providers  

The Role of the Independent Person - Workshop 

 Hoey Ainscough have conducted a series of half-day workshops, at various 3.16
venues throughout the region, on the role of the Independent Person (IP). This 
has given IPs and those who work on standards issues, an opportunity to explore 
the role in depth, discuss key developments through the year and share 
experiences with other IPs and officers from across the country.  

 This year’s workshops covered two key areas in particular – a discussion about 3.17
the new role IPs will have in the process for dismissal of statutory officers, and an 
in-depth look at what IPs should be looking for and commenting on when 
considering the outcome of a local investigation. 

 Both the Council’s Independent Persons were given the opportunity to attend one 3.
[...]
rther information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Steve Jones, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number 01793 463602, stevejones@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Director of Law and Democratic Services 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To present to the Committee the Council’s current Codes and Protocols for 
review.   

1.2 The regular review of the Codes and Protocols is necessary to ensure that these 
remain appropriate and up to date.   

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 To review the following Codes and Protocols, in the light of submissions for 
amendment put forward by members of the Committee, relevant officers and 
Parish Councils, following consultation, and to determine whether any changes 
should be made. (Copies of the codes and protocols have been circulated to 
members previously. These are also contained within the Council’s Constitution 
and can be inspected on the website. Further copies can be provided via 
Committee and Member Services on request). 

 Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 Officers’ Code of Conduct. 

 Monitoring Officer Protocol. 

 Councillor Role Definitions. 

 Guidance to Councillors on dealings with the media. 

 Protocol of Member/Officer Relationships. 

 Local Code of Governance. 

 Members Planning Code of Good Practice. 

 Public Question Time at Council Meetings. 

 Recording, Photography and use of social media. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The Standards Committee regularly reviews the Council’s Codes and Protocols 
to ensure that these remain appropriate and up to date. At its meeting on 12th 
October 2015, members’ views were sought regarding the effectiveness of the 
codes and protocols and whether changes were required to ensure these remain 
fit for purpose. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Review of Codes and Protocols 

Standards Committee Date: 25th January 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Steve Jones, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number 01793 463602, stevejones@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.2 The Committee resolved that, in order to facilitate the Standards Committee’s 
consideration of the Council’s Codes and Protocols, and in line with the 
procedure utilised for previous reviews, the Monitoring Officer consult on each of 
the Codes and Protocols with relevant officers, the political groups on the 
Council, and also with Parish Councils, and recommend any valid changes to the 
Standards Committee at its meeting in January 2016.  

3.3 In accordance with the Committee’s instruction, a consultation process was 
commenced in November 2015.  The following were consulted with responses 
requested by 22nd December 2015: 

 Members of the Standards Committee. 

 All Parish Councils. 

 The Political Groups on the Council (via the Political Assistants and 
Councillor Stan Pajak (on behalf of the Liberal Democrat Group)). 

 Board Directors and Heads of Service. 

3.4 Members of the Committee, themselves, were also invited to submit to the 
Monitoring Officer the details of any particular issues that they would wish to be 
considered as part of the review of the codes and protocols.  

3.5 No submissions have been received.  

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 No alternative options to carrying out this review are being out forward. The 
Committee can, of course, choose not to consider the report. 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 This report has no specific financial or procurement implications.  

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 Legal and human rights considerations have been taken fully into account in 
compiling this report.  

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

5.3 No other implications have been identified. 

Page 54



Review of Codes and Protocols 

Standards Committee Date: 25th January 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Steve Jones, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number 01793 463602, stevejones@swindon.gov.uk. 

Links to One Swindon, Strategic Objectives, Plans and Policies 

5.4 Ensuring that its codes and protocols are regularly updated and remain fit for 
purpose will aid the Council’s operational and decision-making processes and 
help in the achievement of corporate objectives and priorities.  

Diversity Impact Assessment  

5.5 A Diversity Impact Assessment has not been completed as the report is not 
recommending any changes in policy. 

Risk Management 

5.6 A Risk Assessment has not been completed as the report is not recommending 
any changes in policy. 

6. Consultees 

6.1 The Board Director Finance, Revenues, Benefits and Property (Section 151 
Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are 
consulted in respect of all reports.   

6.2 Other consultees are as listed in the report. 

7. Background Papers 

7.1 The Council’s Current Codes and Protocols (as set out in the Swindon Borough 
Council Constitution 2013/14) 

8. Appendices 

8.1 None 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Question and Answer Session - Leader of the Council and Interim Chief Executive
	Appx1EthicalStandardsDesktopAnalysisMatrixOctober2015, 12/10/2015 Standards Committee
	APPENDIX 2

	6 Ethical Framework Update
	Member Training Programme 2015-16
	6.1291_CO_LAL_Ethical_standards_of_public_life_report_Interactive__2_[1]

	7 Review of Council Codes and Protocols
	8 Ethical Compliance Report

	Button 79: 
	Button 83: 
	Button 87: 
	Button 84: 
	Button 80: 
	Button 85: 
	Button 100: 
	Button 99: 
	Button 86: 
	Button 95: 
	Button 6: 
	Button 7: 
	Button 8: 
	Button 9: 
	Button 10: 
	Button 11: 
	Button 12: 

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillor David Wood (Chair), Councillors Michael Bray, Richard 
Hurley, Teresa Page, Eric Shaw and Vera Tomlinson. 
Messrs Keith Strickland, Paul Morris, Trevor Davies, Richard Hailstone and Mike 
Compton. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fay Howard and Maureen 
Penny and Mr David Dawson. 

 
 
16.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any matters 
to be considered at the meeting. 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
17.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 2015 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
18.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
19.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to in the 
items listed below on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
      Item No.  Paragraph Nos. Minute No. 
 
  8    1 and 2   23 
 
 
20.   Question and Answer Session - Leader of the Council and Interim 

Chief Executive 
 

Councillor David Renard, the Leader of the Council, and John Gilbert, the Interim 
Chief Executive, were in attendance to report to the Committee on matters relating 
to the Council’s ethical governance framework and issues of probity and to discuss 
with members the key priorities for ensuring that high ethical standards continue to 
be promoted and maintained within the Council.  
 



At the invitation of the Chair, the Leader of the Council addressed the meeting on 
his view of the efficacy of the Council’s ethical framework and its embedding within 
the organisation as an easily recognised platform for member behaviours when 
representing the Authority. He emphasised the importance of the framework in 
establishing the standards for the manner in which members carried out their 
various duties and responsibilities and as the means by which public confidence 
and trust in the work of the Council can be promoted and maintained. The Leader 
recognised the role played by the Standards Committee and the Monitoring Officer 
in supporting the ethical framework and congratulated members on their hard work 
and diligence in promoting and maintaining the highest standards of conduct by 
councillors and co-opted members. It was his view that the Council had, in place, a 
suite of relevant and effective practices to address all eventualities and that the 
Standards Committee had exhibited a level of commitment to the function that not 
only promoted best practice and the upholding of standards but had shown its 
diligence in making recommendations to Council when it considered standards of 
conduct and behaviour needed to be reviewed and where the level of commitment 
necessary to resolve these difficulties should be enhanced.  
 
The Interim Chief Executive endorsed the Leader of the Council’s viewpoint, adding 
that the Council, as part of its ongoing performance management regime, and in 
relation to the promotion of expected behaviours and values, placed a high level of 
importance on extending this ethical foundation into its external service contracts 
and ensuring its contracted service providers comply with the Council’s ethical 
standards.  
 
Following their opening remarks, the Leader and Interim Chief Executive responded 
to members’ questions and observations on the following issues: 
  

 Trends evidenced in feedback from staff surveys and whether continuing 
austerity and fiscal challenges were having an identifiable effect on staff 
morale and motivation. 

 The accessibility of the Chief Executive by staff, particularly through social 
media platforms and other informal methods of communication. 

o The Council’s recognition of social media as a valid means of 
communication and the protocols around such social media usage. 

 The officers’ code of conduct and the effectiveness of that ethical framework 
in establishing standards for workplace behaviour and personal conduct. 

 The challenge of ensuring that corporate ethics are maintained in relation to 
the use by members and officers of a greater diversity of social media 
platforms and other informal communications options. 

 The Leader of the Council’s view of the strength of member/officer 
relationships in progressing corporate objectives and priorities and whether 
continuing austerity measures and the fiscal pressures faced by the Council 
on a daily basis had led to any significant straining of those relationships. 

 The members’ planning code of good practice and issues that had been 
raised by members. 

 The future of the localities’ team, its focus going forward and options for 
enhancing the Council’s engagement with the wider public. 

 The noticeable increase in the number of Parish Councillor Code of Conduct 
complaints and possible implications for ethical training provision for Parish 
Councils.    

   



 Resolved – That Councillor David Renard, the Leader of the Council, and the 
Interim Chief Executive be thanked for attending the meeting and for their full and 
open responses to members questions on matters relating to the Council’s ethical 
governance framework and issues of probity.  
 
21.   Ethical Framework Update 

 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic Services 
providing an update on matters relating to the Ethical Framework, including: 

 Dispensations. 

 Code of Conduct Complaints. 

 Member Training. 

 Effectiveness of training and development following a reference from the 
Member Development Advisory Group. 

 Whistleblowing – the launch of the NSPCC helpline.  

 Promotion of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. 

 CIPFA – Online guidance on ethical standards for public service providers. 

 The workshop on the role of the Independent Person. 
 

Resolved – (1) That the Ethical Framework update be noted. 
(2) That Minute 7 of the Member Development Advisory Group (MDAG), responding 
to the Committee’s concerns regarding the effectiveness of member training and 
development and the need to clarify the member functions and roles, be noted.  
(3) That the MDAGs proposal to introduce feedback forms for delegates attending 
training sessions and to review of the analysis of that feedback, be welcomed and 
that the MDAG training session feedback analysis be submitted to this Committee 
for consideration. 
(4) That it be noted that it was the MDAGs intention to consider member training 
requirements in relation to the Council’s changing perspective from service delivery 
to contract management and, specifically, the new role of members and the 
particular skill sets they would require to allow them to best respond to that changed 
functionality.    
(5) That the launch of the NSPCC national whistleblowing helpline for employees 
wishing to raise concerns about a child at risk of abuse be noted and that the 
Monitoring Officer be authorised to update the Council’s own whistleblowing policy 
to include the helpline contact telephone number once this is available, and details 
of the new OFSTED guidance on whistleblowing. 
(6) That members’ comments regarding a possible gap in member training 
provision, relating to the specific skills required to effectively chair meetings of the 
Council’s Licensing Panel, be noted and that the Monitoring Officer discuss this 
issue further with the Member Training Support Officer and the Clerk to the 
Licensing Panel. 
 
22.   Review of Council Codes and Protocols 

 
Further to Minute 14(3) and (4), the Committee received a report of the Director of 
Law and Democratic Services inviting members to review the following Codes and 
Protocols.  
 

 Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 Officers’ Code of Conduct. 

 Monitoring Officer Protocol. 



 Councillor Role Definitions. 

 Guidance to Councillors on dealings with the media. 

 Protocol of Member/Officer Relationships. 

 Local Code of Governance. 

 Members Planning Code of Good Practice. 

 Public Question Time at Council Meetings. 

 Recording, Photography and use of social media. 
 
It was noted that, in accordance with the Committee’s instruction, a consultation 
process on the codes and protocols had been undertaken with: 
 

 Members of the Standards Committee. 

 All Parish Councils. 

 The Political Groups on the Council (via the Political Assistants and 
Councillor Stan Pajak (on behalf of the Liberal Democrat Group)). 

 Board Directors and Heads of Service. 
  
It was further noted that no submissions had been received in response to the 
consultation exercise undertaken in relation to the Council’s Codes and Protocols 
which the Committee took as positive affirmation as to the working of the various 
Codes and Protocols and the previous annual reviews. 
  
Resolved – That the Council’s current Codes and Protocols, as submitted to this 
meeting, be approved for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution for 2016/17. 
 
23.   Ethical Compliance Report 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic Services 
regarding the outcome of various ethical framework compliance matters, including 
the details of Whistleblowing cases, breaches of the member/officer relations 
protocol and Code of Conduct Complaints received since the last Committee and 
the outcome of any completed investigations in relation to these.  The Head of 
Internal Audit introduced the section of the report relating to whistleblowing cases 
and members noted the enhanced level of information provided. 
 
Resolved – (1) That the Ethical Framework Compliance report be noted.  
(2) That the enhanced level of information provided in this report in relation to 
whistleblowing cases, as requested by members previously, be accepted. 
 
 


